• $400 million government and stimulus opportunity pipeline

Third Quarter 2011 End Market Comments
Core year-over-year and sequential quarterly sales comparisons

Note: YOY excludes TVC and RECO results.
YTD excludes Potelcom, TVC and RECO results.
Brews acquisition closed on October 3rd.

7

Key Financial Metrics

12/31/2010 9/30/2011

Liquidity(1)
$338 million $486 million

Full Year and Q3 Free Cash Flow(2) $112 million $41 million

Financial Leverage (Par Value Debt with
Reported EBITDA) 3.9x 2.7x

($Millions) Outstanding at
December 31, 2010

Outstanding at
September 30, 2011

Debt
Maturity Schedule

AR Securitization (V) $370 $370 2013
Inventory Revolver (V) $0 $0 2013

Real Estate Mortgage (F) $39 $38 2013
2017 Bonds (F) $150 $150 2017
2029 Convertible Bonds (F) $345 $345 2029 (No Put)
Other (F) $5 $4 N/A

Total Debt $909 $907

Capital Structure

V= Variable Rate Debt
F= Fixed Rate Debt
1= Asset-backed facilities total available plus invested cash
2= Operating cash flow less capital expenditures

8

Quarterly Proforma Financial Leverage

Target Leverage
2.0x – 3.5x

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

9

Number of Work Days by Quarter

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

2010

2011

63

63

64

64

64

64

64

63

255

254

10

Convertible Debt and Non-cash Interest as of September 30, 2011

Convertible Debentures
(000s)

Maturity
Par Value

of Debt
Debt

Discount

Debt per
Balance
Sheet

2026 $ 221 $ 0 221

2029 $ 344,965 $ (176,559) $ 168,406

Total $ 345,186 $ (176,559) $ 168,627

($ millions)
2010 2011

Convertible Debt $3.7 $1.8

Amortization of Deferred Financing Fees $2.0 $3.8

FIN 48 $0.6 $1.6

Total $6.3 $7.2

Non-Cash Interest Expense (year-to-date)

GAAP vs. Non-GAAP
Debt Reconciliation

Non-Cash Interest Expense Schedule

11

Convertible Debt and SARs/Options EPS Dilution

Weighted Average Quarterly Share Count

Stock Price
Incremental Shares from
2029 Convertible Debt

(in millions)

Incremental Shares from
SARs/Option Awards

(in millions)

Total Diluted Share Count
(in millions)4

$30.00 0.45 0.41 44.15

$40.00 3.33 0.74 47.36

Q3 2011 Average  ($44.54) 4.21 0.98 48.50

$50.00 5.05 1.14 49.48

$60.00 6.20 1.36 50.85

$75.00 7.35 1.76 52.40

$100.00 8.50 2.14 53.93

2029 Convertible Debt Details